Invacare ® Court-Side Glides™

EN

Assembly, Installation and Operating
Instructions
User Manual

FR-CA Instructions pour ’assemblage, ’installation et

| General

I.1 Figures

1.2 Symbols

Signal words are used in this manual and apply to hazards or unsafe
practices which could result in personal injury or property damage.
See the information below for definitions of the signal words.

This manual MUST be given to the user of the product.
BEFORE using this product, read this manual and save for future reference.

le fontionnement
Manuel d'utilisation .............. i 3

ﬁ WARNING! Warning indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or
serious injury.
CAUTION! Caution indicates a potentially hazardous

situation which, if not avoided, may result in property
damage or minor injury or both.

o Gives useful tips, recommendations and information for
ﬂ- efficient, trouble-free use.

Yes, you can.
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2 Safety

2.1 General Guidelines

WARNING!

— DO NOT use this product or any available optional
equipment without first completely reading and
understanding these instructions and any additional
instructional material such as owner’s manuals, service
manuals or instruction sheets supplied with this
product or optional equipment. If you are unable to
understand the warnings, cautions or instructions,
contact a healthcare professional, dealer or technical
personnel before attempting to use this equipment -
otherwise, injury or damage may occur.

— Court-Side Glides are to be used ONLY on Invacare
Walkers that are equipped with 3 inch or 5 inch fixed
wheeled front leg extensions.

— Court-Side Glides are not for use on Rollites™ or
Walkers with 3 inch or 5 inch swivel casters.

WARNING!
A STABILITY

— Check to make sure that rubber tips and/or tennis
balls are not ripped, worn or missing. Replace them
before using the walker.

— Court-Side Glides are used on rear legs only and
should be positioned toward the interior of the walker.

— Extra caution should be taken when using Court-Side
Glides as they are not intended to grip the floor.

— All four legs must be placed on the floor for stability
and support. Short steps should be taken to ensure
that weight is directly over the walker.

— After installation and before use, make sure that the
walker and accessories are properly and securely
locked in place and hardware is tight.

WARNING!
A ACCESSORIES
— Invacare products are specifically designed and
manufactured for use in conjunction with Invacare
accessories. Accessories designed by other

manufacturers have not been tested by Invacare and
are not recommended for use with Invacare products.

3 Usage
3.1 Installing the Court-Side Glides (CSG)

f WARNING!
— Make sure all snap buttons fully protrude through

adjustment holes of each leg extension and are securely
locked in place.

— Make sure tennis ball is secure inside housing and will
not fall out.

I.  Press the snap buttons @ on the rear legs to remove the two
existing rear leg extensions. Keep for future use.

2. Press the snap buttons and install the CSG leg extensions ® onto
the rear legs.

3. Adjust the CSG leg extensions to one of the adjustment holes.
Refer to 3.2 Height Adjustment, page 2.

3.2 Height Adjustment

i All client height ranges are approximate.

MODEL NO. NEW APPROX. CLIENT

HEIGHT
5ft6into6ft4in

6291, 6240, 6281 with 5 inch

wheels 168 cm to 193 cm

5ft4into6ft4in

6291, 6240, 6281 with 3 inch

wheels 163 cm to 193 cm

4ft8into5ft6in

6291]R, 6240JR, 6281)R with 5

inch wheels 142 cm to 168 cm

4ft6into5ft6in

6291]R, 6240JR, 628I)R with 3
inch wheels 137 cm to 168 cm
4ftllinto5ftéin
150 cm to 168 cm

5ft4into 6 ft

6300-JRA WalkLite

6300-ATA WalkLite

163 cm to 183 cm

WARNING!

— The leg extensions should be adjusted so the walker
is level. If an even height cannot be achieved, adjust
the leg extensions so that the rear of the walker is no
more than one inch lower than the front.

Press the snap button and adjust CSG leg extensions to proper height
adjustment hole.

o Different hole positions may be used on front and rear leg
1 extensions to level the walker. Make sure all four legs are in
contact with the floor.

If the rear of the walker is | inch lower than the front of the
walker, less pressure is required to engage the rubber tip.

3.3 Rotating/Replacing Tennis Ball

O The degree of free rotation depends on the pressure applied
1 to the rear legs of the walker and on the surface the tennis
ball contacts.

Perform one of the following:

* If the tennis ball © is worn, rotate it in the housing © so that the
desired surface of the ball contacts the ground when in use.
* Replace the tennis ball:

I. Push the tennis ball out of the housing .
2. Press a new tennis ball into the housing.

3.4 Installing/Removing Locking Clip

I. Remove tennis ball from housing ©. Refer to 3.3
Rotating/Replacing Tennis Ball, page 2.
2. Lift up the loose side of the metal clip ®.

WARNING!
— DO NOT force the metal clip as it may result in
injury or damage to the CSG leg extension

3. Perform one of the following:

* To Install: Slide new locking clip ® through top opening
in housing and onto the metal clip. Position the clip to the
center of the housing.

* To Remove: Slide locking clip out from underneath metal
clip and out top opening in the housing.

4. Press the metal clip into original position and replace tennis ball.
Refer to 3.3 Rotating/Replacing Tennis Ball, page 2
5. Repeat steps |-4 on remaining rear leg extension as necessary.
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4 Warranty

4.1 Limited Warranty

PLEASE NOTE: THE WARRANTY BELOW HAS BEEN DRAFTED
TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL LAW APPLICABLE TO PRODUCTS
MANUFACTURED AFTER JULY 4, 1975.

This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser/user of our
products.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have
other legal rights which vary from state to state.

Invacare warrants the Court-Side Glides (excluding tennis balls) to be
free from defects in materials and workmanship for five years for the
original purchaser. If within such warranty period any such product
shall be proven to be defective, such product shall be repaired or
replaced, at Invacare's option. This warranty does not include any
labor or shipping charges incurred in replacement part installation

or repair of any such product. Invacare's sole obligation and your
exclusive remedy under this warranty shall be limited to such repair
and/or replacement.

For warranty service, please contact the dealer from whom you
purchased your Invacare product. In the event you do not receive
satisfactory warranty service, please write directly to Invacare at the
address on the back cover. Provide dealer's name, address, model
number, and the date of purchase, indicate nature of the defect and, if
the product is serialized, indicate the serial number.

Invacare Corporation will issue a return authorization. The defective
unit or parts must be returned for warranty inspection using the serial
number, when applicable, as identification within thirty (30) days of
return authorization date. DO NOT return products to our factory
without our prior consent. C.O.D. shipments will be refused; please
prepay shipping charges.

LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS: THE WARRANTY SHALL
NOT APPLY TO PROBLEMS ARISING FROM NORMAL

WEAR OR FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THE ENCLOSED
INSTRUCTIONS. IN ADDITION, THE FOREGOING WARRANTY
SHALL NOT APPLY TO SERIAL NUMBERED PRODUCTS IF

THE SERIAL NUMBER HAS BEEN REMOVED OR DEFACED;
PRODUCTS SUBJECTED TO NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT,
IMPROPER OPERATION, MAINTENANCE OR STORAGE; OR
PRODUCTS MODIFIED WITHOUT INVACARE'S EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
MODIFICATION THROUGH THE USE OF UNAUTHORIZED
PARTS OR ATTACHMENTS: PRODUCTS DAMAGED BY REASON
OF REPAIRS MADE TO ANY COMPONENT WITHOUT THE
SPECIFIC CONSENT OF INVACARE; PRODUCTS DAMAGED

BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND INVACARE'S CONTROL;
PRODUCTS REPAIRED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN AN
INVACARE DEALER, SUCH EVALUATION SHALL BE SOLELY
DETERMINED BY INVACARE.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN
LIEU OF ANY OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER,
WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR

A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND THE SOLE REMEDY FOR
VIOLATIONS OF ANY WARRANTY WHATSOEVER, SHALL BE
LIMITED TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF THE DEFECTIVE
PRODUCT PURSUANT TO THE TERMS CONTAINED HEREIN.
THE APPLICATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY WHATSOEVER
SHALL NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE DURATION OF THE
EXPRESS WARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN. INVACARE SHALL
NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER.

THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE EXTENDED TO COMPLY WITH
STATE/PROVINCIAL LAWS AND REQUIREMENTS.
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| Généralités

1.1 Symboles

Les mentions d’avertissement utilisées dans le présent manuel
s’appliquent aux risques ou aux pratiques dangereuses qui
pourraient provoquer des blessures ou des dommages matériels.
Reportez-vous aux informations ci-dessous pour la définition des
mots d’avertissement.

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Avertissement indique une
situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n’est
pas évitée, pourrait provoquer des blessures graves
ou la mort.

ATTENTION ! Attention indique une situation

potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas
évitée, peut provoquer des dommages matériels
et/ou des blessures légéres.

o Donne des conseils, recommandations et informations utiles
1 pour une utilisation efficace et sans souci.

2 Sécurité

2.1 Directives Générales

AVERTISSEMENT !

— NE PAS installer ou utiliser cet équipement sans avoir
d'abord lu et compris ces instructions. Si vous ne
comprenez pas les avertissements, les notes attention
ou les instructions, contacter un professionnel des
soins de santé, un technicien ou un fournisseur avant
d'installer cet équipement, sans quoi des blessures ou
des dommages peuvent survenir.

— Utiliser les Court-Side Glides SEULEMENT sur des
marchettes Invacare munies de rallonges de pattes
avant avec roues fixes de trois pouces ou de cinq
pouces.

— Ne pas utiliser les Court-Side Glides sur les
Rollites™ ou les marchettes munies de roues
pivotantes de trois ou cinq pouces.

AVERTISSEMENT !
A La Stabilité

— S’assurer que les embouts de caoutchouc et\ou
les balles de tennis ne sont pas déchirés, usés ou
manquants. Les remplacer AVANT d’utiliser la
marchette.

— Les Court-Side Glides sont utilisés sur les pattes arriére
SEULEMENT et doivent étre placés vers l'intérieur de
la marchette.

— Faire tres attention lorsque vous utilisez les Court-Side
Glides, car ils ne sont pas congus pour adhérer au sol.

— Les quatre pattes doivent reposer au sol pour assurer la
stabilité et le support. Faire de petits pas pour s’assurer
que le poids repose directement sur la marchette.

— Une fois installés, s’assurer que la marchette et les
accessoires sont bien installés et bloqués en place, et
que la quincaillerie est bien serrée, avant d'utiliser la
marchette.

AVERTISSEMENT !
A Les Accessoires
— Les produits Invacare sont spécifiquement congus
et fabriqués pour étre utilisés avec les accessoires
Invacare. Les accessoires congus par d’autres
manufacturiers n’ont pas été testés par Invacare et ne
doivent pas étre utilisés avec les produits Invacare.
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3 Utilisation

3.1 Installer les Court-Side Glides (CSG)

AVERTISSEMENT !

A — S’assurer que tous les poussoirs ressortent
complétement des orifices de réglage de chaque
rallonge de patte.

— S’assurer que la balle de tennis est bien fixée dans le
logement et qu’elle ne tombera pas.

I.  Enfoncer les poussoirs @ sur les pattes arriére et enlever les deux
rallonges de pattes arriére. Les conserver pour un usage ultérieur.

2. Enfoncer les poussoirs et installer les rallonges de pattes CSG
sur les pattes arriére.

3. Régler les rallonges de pattes CSG a I'un des orifices de réglage.
Se référer a 3.2 Régler la Hauteur, page 4.

3.2 Régler la Hauteur

o Toutes les grandeurs des utilisateurs sont approximatives.

I

Modéle No. NOUVELLES
GRANDEURS
APPROXIMATIVES
6291, 6240, 6281 avec roues de | 5 pieds et 6 pouces a 6 pieds 4
5 pouces pouces
168 cma 193 cm
6291, 6240, 6281 avec roues de | 5 pieds et 4 pouces a 6 pieds 4
3 pouces pouces
163 cma 193 cm

6291JR, 6240JR, 6281)R avec 4 pieds et 8 pouces a 5 pieds et

roues de 5 pouces 6 pouces.
142 cma 168 cm
6291])R, 6240JR, 6281]R avec 4 pieds et 6 pouces a 5 pieds et
roues de 3 pouces 6 pouces.
137 cm a 168 cm
6300-JRA WalkLite 4 pieds et | Ipouces a 5 pieds
et 6pouces
150 cm a 168 cm

6300-ATA WalkLite 5 pieds et 4 pouces a 6 pieds

163 cma 183 cm

AVERTISSEMENT !

— Les rallonges devraient étre réglées pour que la
marchette soit de niveau. Si la marchette ne peut étre
mise de niveau, régler les rallonges de fagon a ce que
I'arriere de la marchette n’ait pas plus qu’un pouce plus
bas que I'avant de la marchette.

Enfoncer les poussoirs et régler les rallonges de pattes CSG au bon
orifice de réglage de la hauteur.

i Différents orifices peuvent étre utilisés sur les rallonges de
pattes avant et arriére pour mettre la marchette de niveau.
S’assurer que les quatre pattes sont en contact avec le sol.

Si I'arriere de la marchette est un pouce plus bas que 'avant,
moins de pression sera nécessaire pour enclencher les
embouts de caoutchouc.

3.3 Tourner/Remplacer les Balles de Tennis
o |e degré de liberté de la rotation dépend de la pression
ﬂ appliquée sur les pattes de derriére de la marchette et de la
surface qui est en contact avec les balles de tennis.

Exécuter une des étapes suivantes:

¢ Sila boule de tennis © est portée, tournez-la dans le logement
© jusqu'a ce que les marques extérieures désirées entrent en
contact avec la terre.

* Remplacer la balle de tennis :

I.  Appuyer fermement et tourner la balle de tennis tout en la
sortant doucement du logement .

2. Insérer la nouvelle balle de tennis et s’assurer qu’elle ne
tombera pas.

3.4 Installer/Enlever la Pince de Blocage

I.  Enlever la balle de tennis du logement ©. Se référer a 3.3
Tourner/Remplacer les Balles de Tennis, page 4.
2. Soulever le coté libre de la pince de métal ®.

AVERTISSEMENT !

— NE PAS forcer la pince de métal, sans quoi des
dommages a la rallonge de patte CSG ou des
blessures peuvent survenir.

3. Exécuter une des étapes suivantes:

* Pour Installer: insérer la nouvelle pince de blocage ® dans
'ouverture supérieure du logement et sur la pince de métal.
Placer la pince au centre du logement.
* Pour Enlever : Sortir la pince de blocage d’en dessous de
la pince de métal par I'ouverture supérieure du logement.
4. Enfoncer la pince de métal dans la position initiale et replacer la
balle de tennis. Se référer a 3.3 Tourner/Remplacer les Balles
de Tennis, page 4
5. Répéter les ETAPES |-4 sur les autres rallonges de patte.

4 Garantie

4.1 Garantie Limitée

Invacare garantit que ce produit est exempt de vice de matiére ou
de fabrication.

REMARQUE : LA GARANTIE PRESENTEE CI-DESSOUS A ETE
MISE AU POINT EN CONFORMITE AVEC LA LOI FEDERALE
AMERICAINE SUR LES PRODUITS FABRIQUES APRES LE 4 JUILLET
1975.

Cette garantie ne s'applique qu'a I'acheteur/utilisateur initial de notre
produit.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques spécifiques qui
s'ajoutent aux droits applicables dans votre état.

Invacare justifie les glissements de Cour-Cété (a I'exclusion des
boules de tennis) pour é&tre exempt des défauts en matériaux et de
I'exécution pendant cinq années pour |'acheteur original. Si durant
cette période couverte par la garantie un produit s'avére avoir

des défauts, il sera réparé ou remplacé a la discrétion d'Invacare.
Cette garantie ne comprend ni les frais de main-d'ceuvre ni les frais
d'expédition qui seraient dus a l'installation de la piéce de rechange
ou a la réparation de cette piéce sur un tel produit. L'obligation
d'Invacare et votre recours exclusif sous cette garantie sont limités a
une telle réparation ou a un tel remplacement.

Pour tout service couvert par la garantie, veuillez contacter le
distributeur auprés duquel vous avez acheté votre produit Invacare.
Dans le cas ot vous n'obtenez pas satisfaction avec votre service de
garantie, écrivez directement a Invacare a l'adresse qui se trouve
sur la couverture finale de cette brochure. Indiquez-nous le nom et
|'adresse de votre distributeur, le numéro du modéle, la date d'achat
et indiquez la nature du défaut. Si le produit posséde un numéro de
série, indiquez-le également.

Invacare Corporation travaille avec autorisation de retour. Les pieces
ou produits défectueux doivent étre retournés pour inspection dans
le cadre de la garantie, identifiés avec leur numéro de série, le cas
échéant, dans les trente jours qui suivent la date de l'autorisation de
retour de produit. Ne retournez PAS de produit a notre usine sans
avoir obtenu notre accord. Les envois C.R. seront refusés. Merci
de régler les frais de port.
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LIMITATIONS ET EXCLUSIONS : LA PRESENTE GARANTIE NE
S’APPLIQUE PAS : AUX PROBLEMES QUI SURVIENNENT SUITE
A UNE USURE NORMALE DU PRODUIT OU AU NON-RESPECT
DES INSTRUCTIONS JOINTES. EN OUTRE LA PRESENTE
GARANTIE NE S’APPLIQUE PAS AUX PRODUITS PORTANT DES
NUMEROS DE SERIE SI CES NUMEROS ONT ETE SUPPRIMES OU
EFFACES DU PRODUIT, AUX PRODUITS QUI ONT ETE SUJETS
A LA NEGLIGENCE, QUI ONT SUBI DES ACCIDENTS, QUI
ONT ETE UTILISES, ENTRETENUS OU STOCKES DE MANIERE
INCORRECTE, AUX PRODUITS QUI ONT ETE MODIFIES SANS
L’AUTORISATION ECRITE PREALABLE D’INVACARE, ENTRE
AUTRES, MODIFICATION DE L'APPAREIL AVEC DES PIECES OU
DES AJOUTS NON AUTORISES, DOMMAGES OCCASIONNES
DURANT DES REPARATIONS EFFECTUEES SUR L'UNE DES
PIECES DE L'APPAREIL SANS L'ACCORD SPECIFIQUE PREALABLE
D'INVACARE OU DOMMAGES CAUSES PAR DES CONDITIONS
QUI ECHAPPENT AU CONTROLE D'INVACARE, PRODUITS
REPARES PAR UN TIERS QUI N’EST PAS DISTRIBUTEUR
INVACARE, UNE TELLE EVALUATION ETANT A LA DISCRETION
D’INVACARE.

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE EST EXCLUSIVE ET TIENT LIEU POUR
TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES EXPRESSES. LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES, SI ELLES EXISTENT, ENTRE AUTRES LES GARANTIES
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET D'APTITUDE A UN EMPLOI
DONNE NE SE PROLONGENT PAS AU-DELA DE LA PRESENTE
GARANTIE EXPLICITE ; LES RECOURS AUX VIOLATIONS DE
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE SONT LIMITES A LA REPARATION
ET AU REMPLACEMENT DU PRODUIT DEFECTUEUX DANS
LES LIMITES DES DISPOSITIONS DE CE PRESENT DOCUMENT.
INVACARE NE PEUT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE TENU POUR
RESPONSABLE DE QUELCONQUE MANIERE QUE CE SOIT EN
CAS DE DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU ACCESSOIRES.

CETTE GARANTIE SETEND POUR SE CONFORMER AUX LOIS ET
REGLEMENTATIONS RELATIVES AUX CONTRATS DE GARANTIE
QUI SONT PROPRES A VOTRE ETAT OU A VOTRE PROVINCE.
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Invacare Corporation
USA

One Invacare Way
Elyria, Ohio USA
44036-2125
800-333-6900

1125099-E  2014-3-25

www.invacare.com
Canada

570 Matheson Blvd E Unit 8
Mississauga Ontario

L4Z 4G4 Canada
800-668-5324

Making Life’s Experiences Possible™

s
INVACARE

Yes, you can.
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